## TRIPURA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION KUNJABAN: AGARTALA

## Complaint No. 62 of 2024

(Complaint by Mr. Henri Tiphagne.)

## **ORDER SHEET**

| SL.<br>No. | Date  | Order  | Note |
|------------|---|--|------|
| 01         | 06/08/2024  | The National Human Rights Commission(NHRC) under a                   |      |
|            | n in the second s | letter No. dated 05/08/2024 (sent through e-mail) in connection with |      |
|            |   | their Case No. 22/23/4/2024, has transferred the complaint lodged by |      |
|            |   | one Henri Tiphagne stated to be National Working Secretary of        |      |
|            |   | Human Rights Defenders' Alert-India.                                 |      |
|            |   |  |      |
|            |   | The content of the letter sent by NHRC reads as follows:             |      |
|            |   | "The complaint/intimation dated 19/07/2024 received from             |      |
|            |   | HENRI TIPHAGNE in respect of PUBLIC, was placed before the           |      |
|            |   | Commissin on 05/08/2024, Upon perusing the same, the Commission      |      |
|            |   | directed as follows:   |      |
|            |   | The grievance raised in the complaint, listed above, related         |      |
|            | 8   | to a matter, which is subject of the State. Let the complaint be     |      |
|            |   | transferred to the concerned State Human Rights Commission u/s       |      |
|            |   | 13(6) of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, for disposal in   |      |
|            |   | accordance with the provisions of the Act. 8                         |      |
|            |   | 2. Accordingly, I am attaching a scanned copy of the                 |      |
|            |   | complaint/intimation, for its disposal at your end''.                | -    |
|            |   |  |      |
|            |   | Pg 1 of (2)  |      |

Along with the above letter, a copy of the complaint submitted by Henri Tiphagne has also been enclosed.

Considering the communication made by NHRC and the contents of the complaint, this Commission consider it to send it to the Director General of Police, Tripura for submission of a report/ comments on the allegations made in the complaint within 6(six) weeks.

List it on 18 09 2024

(Justice S. C. Das) Chairperson

Member

(B. K. Ray) Member